

Steve Jordan Receives a 2022 Excellence in Historic Preservation Award

This award from the Preservation League of NYS recognizes the best in the field of historic preservation

Contact: Katy Peace, Director of Communications, Preservation League of New York State kpeace@preservenys.org | 518.462.5658 ext. 17

EMBARGOED UNTIL 6:30 P.M. MONDAY, NOVEMBER 7

Rochester, NY, 11/7/22 — Steve Jordan has been named one of this year's Excellence in Historic Preservation award winners. Since 1984, the League's annual Excellence Awards program has allowed us to shine a light on the people who are using historic preservation to make all our lives better — through exemplary restoration projects, indispensable publications, individual action, and organizational distinction.

Additional information about the 2022 Excellence Award winners, including interviews, videos, and more, can be found on our website: https://www.preservenys.org/excellence-awards

As a writer, preservation consultant, educator, and window restoration expert, Steve Jordan has contributed to the preservation of countless resources in western New York over the last 30 years. As a nationally recognized expert in wood window restoration, his reach extends well beyond New York State.

When asked what he hopes his legacy will be, **Steve Jordan said**, "I hope my legacy will be of someone dedicated to historic preservation and its ability to lift and highlight worthy neighborhoods, districts, and properties for the betterment and education of future citizens. I hope my legacy endures through my books, magazine, and journal articles written over 40 years. And I hope I've passed a few skills to others who will carry on a preservation trade tradition."

"I have personally known Steve for 12 years," said **Caitlin Meives, Director of Preservation at The Landmark Society of Western New York**. "From my first days at Landmark, Steve has been a supportive colleague and friend, always willing to answer a technical question, tag along on a site visit (even though he wasn't getting paid to do so) or give me advice on my own old house. As a multi-talented craftsperson and an educator who shares his vast knowledge and passion for preservation with anyone who asks, I can't think of a preservationist more deserving of this recognition."

Steve Jordan began his career in upstate New York after completing a Masters in Preservation Planning at Cornell University in 1990. He worked as the Rehab Advisor for the Landmark Society of Western New York from 1991-1996. During that time, he advised homeowners on the repair and maintenance of older homes; supervised the maintenance of five Landmark Society properties; and wrote *Rehab Rochester: A Sensible Guide for Old-House Maintenance, Repair, and Rehabilitation*, an award-winning publication that is still used by homeowners in Rochester today. As he transitions to "retirement," Steve is currently working on a revised edition of *Rehab Rochester*.

Steve also spent his career as an architectural conservator and preservation specialist for Bero Architecture, PLLC, a firm specializing in historic preservation, and as a contributing editor to *Old House Journal* for 17 years. Since 2002, he has run his own business repairing and restoring historic and original wood windows and serving as an old-house consultant, helping homeowners prioritize repairs and maintenance. He has restored thousands of windows, most in ordinary homes built between 1830 and 1960. He has also worked on significant historic sites, providing window repair services, consulting,

graining and marbling, and condition reports, including at the Susan B. Anthony House, the George Eastman House, two Frank Llovd Wright-designed properties in the region, and many more.

His books, *The Window Sash Bible: A Guide to Maintaining and Restoring Old Wood Windows* and *Storm Windows: A Comprehensive Guide to Wood, Wood Combination, Aluminum, and Interior Storm Windows* are indispensable resources, highly regarded in the window restoration and preservation communities throughout the nation.

Steve is particularly committed to a preservation cause that is near and dear to both the Preservation League and The Landmark Society—promoting training opportunities in the traditional trades. He has hosted countless workshops, passing his expertise on and mentoring anyone who wishes to learn. He has likewise developed meaningful relationships with fellow tradespeople throughout his career, championing and promoting the work of fellow window restorers. For Steve, it has never been about jealously guarding his hard-earned trade secrets. Instead, he's motivated by a drive to preserve historic fabric and support those who are trying to do the same, whether they're a DIY homeowner, a preservation organization, or a fellow craftsperson.

"Steve Jordan is a pillar of the Rochester community, but his significance in the field of historic preservation goes so much further," said **Preservation League President Jay DiLorenzo**. "His dedication to the traditional trades, his work as a window restorer, and the books he has written to share his decades of expertise will leave a large and lasting impact in Western New York and beyond."

Recipients of the Excellence Award represent the very best of what the League stands for and supports in historic preservation. They exemplify best practices in the field and demonstrate how preservation is integral to building stronger neighborhoods, boosting local economies, tackling the affordable housing crisis, mitigating climate change, opening our eyes to overlooked history, and saving the places that are special to all of us. Our shared cultural heritage grounds us and unites us. The Excellence Awards celebrate those who work so hard to protect that shared heritage.

2022 Awardees:

- Gowanda Hollywood Theater | Gowanda, Cattaraugus County
- Opendore Restoration | Sherwood, Cayuga County
- Art's Cafe | Springville, Erie County
- The Pavilion at Fort Ticonderoga | Ticonderoga, Essex County
- The Church of St. Luke & St. Matthew Exterior Restoration | Brooklyn, Kings County
- Edgemere Development | Rochester, Monroe County
- Rehabilitation of the Little Theatre | Rochester, Monroe County
- Steve Jordan | Rochester, Monroe County
- East Harlem South / El Barrio Reconnaissance-Level Historic Resource Survey | Manhattan, New York County
- Cochecton Pump House | Cochecton, Sullivan County

The 2022 Excellence in Historic Preservation Awards are sponsored in part by Mr. Robert A.M. Stern, FAIA | Robert A.M. Stern Architects, LLP.

About the Preservation League of New York State

Since its founding in 1974, the Preservation League has built a reputation for action and effectiveness. Our goal has been to preserve our historic buildings, districts, and landscapes and to build a better New York, one community at a time. The Preservation League of New York State invests in people and projects that champion the essential role of preservation in community revitalization, sustainable economic growth and the protection of our historic buildings and landscapes. We lead advocacy, economic development, and education programs across the state.

 ${\color{blue} \textbf{Connect with us at } \underline{preservenys.org, } \underline{facebook.com/preservenys, } \underline{twitter.com/preservenys, } \underline{and } \underline{instagram.com/preservenys, } \underline{and } \underline{youtube.com/c/PreservationLeague}.}$

###